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LOK SABHA THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

Monday, December 5, 1977 / Agralwyrlna

THE MINISTRY OF AQRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SliRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) to (c). A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

14, 1899 (Saka), "

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair.]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

News Item Captioned "Sugar Crisis
Artificial"

*265. SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news item appearing in "Business Standard" of 6th November, 1977 captioned "Sugar Crisis
Artificial" ;

\ b) if so, whether a thorough investigation has been made into the allegations; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and action being taken against the mills involved?

Statemqut
(a) Yes, SU-o
(b) and (c). The free-sale quota released for October, 1977, was 1.30 lakh tonnes. With a view to further improve the supplies of sugar in that month, the validity period of additional 20,000 tonnes of free-sale- quota released on 14-9-1977 was extended beyond 30-9-1977 upto 15-10-1977 and
the validity PeriOd of November 1977 free-sale quota was also commenced from 23rd October, 1977. The total off-take of free-sale sugar from the factories aga1nst the aforesaid three quotas during October 1977 is estimated at about 1.36 lakh tonnes which represented the highest off-take during the last '12 months from October,
1976 to September, 1977 (sugar year
1976-77). As regards ~he levy sugar,
the despatches made in October 1977 at 2.39 lakh tonnes were the highest in the preceding 12 months and slightly higher than the releases at 2.37 lakh tonnes, accounted for by end-of-the-month' figures and adjustments.
The lapses reported by the factones on free-sale are as under:-

-----------------------------------------------.----_.
Particulars of quota Total

lapses

Lap~~s rcpnrtl"d hy fa(·tori/"~ in U. P. and Bihar against 1976-77
season rclea.<es (include,\ in total lapses given under Col. 2)

------------------------------------------
l. Agaimt :w,onn tonnes addilional release given on

14-9-1977 and "alid upto 15-10-1977
2. A~ainst I' 30 lakh tonnes free-sale quota released

on 24-9-77 (valid from 1-10-77 to 31-10-77)

105' 4 IU.P. .
'lBihal' .

. 5,763' 5 {l!. P. .
Bihar.

82'0
23'4

3,357' 1
542'5
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(Information pertains to 244 factories out of 247 factories to which releases w~re made--information from 2 factories in Maharashtra and one factory in Bihar is stilI awaited).

2. The reason generally mentioned by the factories for the above lapses is that on account of slump in the market buyers were not forthcoming to purchase sugar. In view of comp-
plaints regarding slackness on the part of sugar dealers to lift free-sale sugar from the factories, a circular letter was issued to all the· State Governments on 13-10-77 impressing on them the need to ensure adequate lifting of stocks by the dealers who have been licensed by them under the" Wholesale Sugar Dealers Licensing Order. A strict watch is being maintained to ensure regular despatches by the factories against the monthly free-sale quota released to them and whenever wilful violations are observed, necessary corrective action. including warning the defaulting factories, is taken.

3. As regards 25,000 tonnes of additional levy sugar released as festival quota for each of the months of October and November, 1977, the State Goverrunents were advised to make suitable, arrangements for distribution through fair price shops. BeSides, the levy sugar allotments to the states has been stepped up substantially from the usual 2.05 lakh tonnes to 2.71 lakh tonnes from December, 77.

4. As a result of these steps the wholesale prices in the principal markets in the country at the end of November, 1977 were lower by Rs. 75 to Rs. 100 per quintal as compared to the prices prevailirig a year ago ;lnd

. at the retail level. they are lower bY about Rs. 0.80 to Rs. 1.20 per kilogram.

SHRr K. A. RAJAN: The newspaper report says that several mills in Bihar and Uttar Pradesh have allowed their October release quota for free-sale sugar to lapse, creating an artificial shortage- and that the mills also refused to sell sugar when prices started falling in anticipation of sugar decontrol. But the statement does not mention" what action really has been taken agaInst those who./ have created artificial scarcity espec'ially in a season when people are demanding sugar. May I have a categorical answer?

SHRI BRANU PRATAP SINGH:
No action has been taken beyond warning these factories, but I may also gIve this additional information that most of the lapses were On the part of the public sector sugar factories.
That is one of the reasons why we are hesitating to take action. The CrISIS which is referred to in the newspaper

"" report was really no crisis at all and U~
lapses were insignifkant compared to the total releases. In fact, the releasE:s in October/November, 1977, have been the highest during the last five years.
In spite of the lapses, the sugar that was put on the market in October was the highest during the last 12 months.

SHRI K. A."RAJAN: I am surprlsed to heal' the first part of the answer.
If it is a lapse whether it is by the private sector or public sector, lapse is a lapse. Moreover, the lapse is in the cooperative sector. Why are you hesitant to take necessary steps against those who are doing such criminal acts?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
These factories of Uttar Pradesh are not cooperative factories but are being run by the Sugar Corporation, a State enterprise. We have written to the State Government to warn these laC-
tories that they should behave better in future. The percentage of lapses by the public sector has oeen very high. In fact in UP out of total lapse of 3357 tonnes, the lapse by the public sector factories was 1852 tonnes i.e. more than balf. Similarly. thE' lapse in Bihar is also mostly by the public sector sugar factories.
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SHRI DHIRENDRANATH BASU:
Whether the Minister is aware that 'Sugar is being sold in open market at Rs. 425 a quintal and if so, what
-steps he proposf:'S to take to stop this and fix the prices? //

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: 1-
have got today's newspaper before me. lt says 'Sugar bearish' and the price 'quoted here is decline from Rs. 400 to Rs. 420 to Rs: '390 to 400. I have got an ..
-other newspaper which also confirms the same. So, there has been a tendency of decline in prices.
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Success of Food for Work Programme'

*266. SHRl CHITTA BASU: Will the'Min1ster of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) the success of the 'Food for Work Programme' in different States during the current year; and

(b) whether Government consider it necessary in the light of the experience gained so far to recast the programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) Though the

